However, I think that the number of patients for this article was small and this led to the

conclusion that especially patients over the age of 50 and duration of diabetes were not associated with poor and

inadequate glycemic control. The fact that there were two hundred three (203) registered diabetic patients in this hospital

at the time of this study seems to be the reason for the low number of patients. The number of patients could have been

increased by making the study multicenter.

I want to sincerely thank you for your efforts.